

FILED  
DEC 14, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 339581

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

vs.

FRANCISCO J. RESENDEZ- MIRANDA,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FO BENTON COUNTY  
The Honorable Bruce A. Spanner

---

**AMENDED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

TANESHA LA'TRELLE CANZATER  
Attorney for Appellant  
Post Office Box 29737  
Bellingham, Washington 98228-1737  
(360) 362-2435

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>Substantive Facts</u> .....	1
<u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	1
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	12
A. THE AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPH OF THE FETUS IN UTERO WAS UNNECESSARY TO PROVE THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND LIKELY CREATED PREJUDICE.....	12
B. WHEN VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE DEFENSE, EVIDENCE WAS ENOUGH FOR THE JURY TO INFER SOMETHING OTHER THAN PREMEDITATION.....	16
1. <u>The court denied Mr. Miranda his statutory right to            present a lesser-included instruction to the jury</u> .....	16
2. <u>Without a lesser-included instruction, the jury no choice            but to convict Mr. Miranda of first-degree            aggravated murder</u> .....	17
3. <u>Mr. Miranda was entitled to a lesser-included instruction</u> .....	17
C. THE STATE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION BECAUSE EVIDENCE DID NOT PROVE MR. MIRANDA PLAYED A MAJOR PART IN THE EVENTS THAT LEAD TO THE MURDERS .....	21

V. CONCLUSION ..... 24



## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 9, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999) .....</u>	22
---	----

### Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

<u>State v. Adams, 76 Wash.2d 650, 656, 458 P.2d 558 (1969), rev'd on other grounds, 403 U.S. 947, 91 S.Ct. 2273, 29 L.Ed.2d 855 (1971).....</u>	13, 14
<u>State v. Berlin, 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997) .....</u>	16
<u>State v. Blair, 117 Wash.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....</u>	18
<u>State v. Brown, 147 Wash.2d 330, 340, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....</u>	22
<u>State v. Condon, 182 Wash.2d 307, 316, 343 P.3d 357, 361 (2015).....</u>	17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Crenshaw, 98 Wash.2d 789, 806, 659 P.2d 488 (1983).....</u>	13, 14
<u>State v. Davis, 121 Wash.2d 1, 4, 846 P.2d 527 (1993).....</u>	16
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wash.2d 488, 455-56, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....</u>	18, 19
<u>State v. Finch, 137 Wash.2d 792, 813, 975 P.2d 967, 982 (1999).....</u>	14
<u>State v. Fowler, 114 Wash.2d 59, 67, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....</u>	18
<u>State v. Gamble, 154 Wash.2d 457, 462-63, 114 P.3d 646, 648 (2005) ...</u>	16
<u>State v. Henderson, 182 Wash.2d 734, 736, 344 P.3d 1207, 1208 (2015).....</u>	17
<u>State v. Hill, 123 Wash.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....</u>	23
<u>State v. Lord, 117 Wash.2d 829, 870, 822 P.2d 177, cert. denied, 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed.2d 112 (1992).....</u>	13, 14

<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wash.2d 276, 283-84, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	13
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wash.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	23
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	19
<u>State v. Rhinehart</u> , 92 Wash.2d 923, 927, 602 P.2d 1188 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wash.2d 471, 505, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	23, 25
<u>State v. Speece</u> , 115 Wash.2d 360, 362-63, 798 P.2d 294 (1990).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Vidal</u> , 82 Wash.2d 74, 80, 508 P.2d 158, 162 (1973).....	12
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wash.2d 767, 771, 966 P.2d 882 (1998).....	16
<u>State v. Workman</u> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 447-48, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) ...	17, 18
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wash.2d 714, 768, 168 P.3d 359, 389 (2007).....	12, 14

Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Chase</u> , 134 Wash.App. 792, 803, 142 P.3d 630 (2006).....	22
<u>State v. Cuthbert</u> , 154 Wash.App. 318, 341, 225 P.3d 407, 420 (2010) ...	22
<u>State v. Mee Hui Kim</u> , 134 Wash.App. 27, 41-42, 139 P.3d 354 (2006).....	22
<u>State v. Lyons</u> , 96 Wash.App. 447, 450, 979 P.2d 926 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Stackhouse</u> , 90 Wash.App. 344, 357-58, 957 P.2d 218, 225-26 (1998).....	13
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 117 Wash.App. 831, 843, 73 P.3d 402, 409 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 Wash.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004) .....	25
<u>State v. Trujillo</u> , 112 Wash.App. 390, 400-01, 49 P.3d 935, 941 (2002), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 2, 2002).....	22
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 133 Wash.App. 199, 233, 135 P.3d 923, 940 (2006) ..	23

Revised Code of Washington

<u>RCA 9A.32.030(1)(a)</u> .....	17
<u>RCW 9A.32.050</u> .....	17
<u>RCW 10.61.006</u> .....	16

Washington State Pattern Instructions

<u>11 Wash Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 10.51 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed.)</u> .....	23
<u>5 Wash. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. Evidence Law and Practice</u> <u>§402.24 (6<sup>th</sup> ed.)</u> .....	13
